The significant accounting policies adopted in the interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited

financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2013 except for the adoption of the following MFRSs and

Amendments to MFRSs effective for the financial period beginning 1 July 2013 :

MFRS 11 removes the option to account for jointly controlled entity ("JCE") using proportionate consolidation. Instead,

JCE that meets the definition of a joint venture must be accounted for using the equity method.

Prior to the adoption of MFRS 11, the Group's share of the assets, liabilities, revenue, income and expenses of a JCE

were proportionately consolidated in the consolidated financial statements. Upon the adoption of MFRS 11, the Group

has determined its interest to be a joint venture and accordingly accounted for the investment using the equity method.

The adoption of the above mentioned MFRSs and Amendments to MFRSs did not have any significant effect on the

financial performance, position or presentation of financials of the Group, except as discussed below :

6

PHB (Jun-14)

1. Accounting  policies  and  methods  of  computation  (Cont'd.)

As

previously

reported Effects Restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

Year-to-date ended 30.6.2013

Revenue 3,502,523   (47,565)   3,454,958

Share of results of a jointly controlled entity -   19,620   19,620

Profit before tax 618,895   (2,519)   616,376

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30.6.2013

Assets 8,585,842   (67,065)   8,518,777

Investment in a jointly controlled entity -   20,953   20,953

Liabilities 4,179,842   (46,112)   4,133,730

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

Year-to-date ended 30.6.2013

Net changes in cash and cash equivalents (82,263)   (1,741)   (84,004)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,357,828   (55,736)   1,302,092

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,295,555   (57,477)   1,238,078

2. Comments  about  seasonal  or  cyclical  factors

3. Unusual  items  due  to  their  nature,  size  or  incidence

4. Changes  in  estimates

5. Debt  and  equity  securities

Other than as disclosed in Note 23, there were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash

flows during the financial year-to-date.

The Group has adopted MFRS 11 and applied this standard retrospectively during the current period. The financial

effects on initial adoption of MFRS 11, together with certain reclassification made to conform with current period's

presentation are as follows :